
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 4 May 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 10 

 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  22/00267/FUL: Erection of one dwelling and creation of a new 
vehicular access 
 
Land Adjacent To 2 Station Terrace Heather Coalville Leicestershire 
LE67 2QN 
 

Refuse 
 

11 - 28 

A2  21/00896/FUL: Part demolition of existing building, erection of a 
two storey extension and change of use to five assisted living flats 
alongside other external works and alterationsv 
 
2 - 4 Central Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2FD 
 

Permit 
 

29 - 38 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 5 April 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, J Hoult, J Legrys, R L Morris, M B Wyatt and J Bridges (Substitute 
for Councillor J G Simmons)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors K Merrie MBE, D Harrison, R Blunt and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms S Booth and Mr C Colvin 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Everitt, S Gillard and J Simmons. 
 

65. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor J Bridges declared a non registerable interest in item A1, application number 
20/01118/OUT, as he had been approached by his optician seeking advice on the 
application, in a personal capacity as a developer. He stated that he had advised his 
optician to discuss any matters with planning officers and had no further discussion on the 
application. 

 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 21/02107/FUL 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam, J Legrys and M B Wyatt. 
 
Item A2, application number 20/01118/OUT 
 
Councillors R Boam and M B Wyatt. 
 

66. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor R Boam and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

67. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

68.  A1 
21/02107/FUL: THE ERECTION OF A DETACHED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING AND 
CHICKEN COOP AND THE PROVISION OF A TRACK AND HARDSTANDING 
Land East Side Of Austrey Lane Appleby Parva Leicestershire DE12 7AR  
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mr B Lees, objector, addressed the committee urging them to support the Planning 
Inspector and the previous committee’s decisions and refuse the application. He 
highlighted that the application would have a detrimental visual impact on the countryside 
which outweighed the benefits of the development. He requested that additional notes be 
included in the refusal notice in relation unauthorised works ceasing and the submission 
of any future application that utilise the proposed access point would be unacceptable.  
 
Councillor D Harrison, County Councillor, addressed the committee highlighting that the 
submitted application had had a negative impact on the residents of the village and the 
site had become untidy with building across the brook and constant burning of rubbish. He 
felt that the application had failed to meet any planning policies which had led to both the 
committee and Inspector refusing the previous application. He urged the committee to 
refuse the application once again.  
 
Councillor R Blunt, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that the 
committee’s decision to overturn the original recommendation on the previous application 
had been supported by the Planning Inspector and that he was surprised to see a slightly 
amended application back. He noted that the site was in an elevated position and along 
with the drive and hardstanding would have a detrimental impact on area.  
 
In determining the application members had regard to the fact that the application had 
only been amended slightly from the original application, therefore the proposed 
development would still have a detrimental overbearing impact on the countryside and 
surrounding area. The Planning and Development Team Manager advised  that, should 
the application be refused and was lost at appeal again, the applicant could not submit 
another application for 2 years, that the additional notes from residents would not be 
required, as the concerns raised would be picked up by planning enforcement, such as 
looking at the untidy land; and that each application had to be considered on its own merit, 
therefore the authority could not stop the applicant from submitting further applications for 
a development significantly different to that now proposed.. 
 
The recommendation to refuse the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 

69.  A2 
20/01118/OUT: ERECTION OF ONE DETACHED DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED 
GARAGE (OUTLINE - DETAILS OF ACCESS INCLUDED) 
Land Adjacent To 37A Church Street Appleby Magna Swadlincote Derby DE12 7BB  
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, as amended by the update sheet, was moved by Councillor J Hoult and 
seconded by Councillor R Boam. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure, as amended by the update sheet. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officers recommendation, 
as amended by the update sheet. (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.38 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
4 May 2022 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends a grant of planning 
permission and a resolution to grant permission is made, the summary grounds for approval 
and summary of policies and proposals in the developme
[...]
ion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final 
wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

9



 

9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of one dwelling and creation of a new vehicular 
access 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land Adjacent To 2 Station Terrace Heather Coalville 
Leicestershire LE67 2QN 

Application Reference  
22/00267/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 439500 
Grid Reference (N) 310576 
 
Applicant: 
Mrs Alison Wright 
 
Case Officer: 
Sarah Booth 
 
Recommendation: 
REFUSE  
 

Date Registered:  
31 January 2022 

Consultation Expiry: 
16 April 2022 
8 Week Date: 

28 March 2022 
Extension of Time: 

6 May 2022 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Call In 
This application has been brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Richichi and Councillor Clarke due 
[...]
 Local Plan Policies S2 and S3(e) (subject to subparagraphs (i) - (vi)) 
and the NPPF where it would be sited on 'Previously Developed land' (PDL).  
 
The NPPF defines PDL as land which is or was occupied by a permanent structure, including 
the curtilage of the developed land and any associated fixed surface infrastructure. However, 
this excludes land in built-up areas such as residential gardens. The site's location is bounded 
by and opposite to existing dwellings. As previously mentioned, the site is not far from Heather 

19



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

and Ibstock and the site is also in close proximity to neighbouring large industrial sites to the 
south-east and south-west of the application site. It is therefore considered this application site 
would be located in a 'built up area' and on that basis it would be excluded from the NPPF's 
definition of PDL. As such this development would not be supported under Policy S3 (e). 
 
Other Principle matters  
 
The supporting Design and Access statement mentions that the new dwelling would be an 
"affordable property" and as such the statement argues that this development would be 
acceptable on that basis in the countryside. However there has been no submitted information 
to establish an identified local need for affordable housing in Heather. The submitted information 
states that the property would be for the personal use of the applicant and would therefore not 
meet the criteria of a rural exceptions site for affordable housing as per Policy H5 of the adopted 
Local Plan. As such, this reasoning would not outweigh the harm to the Countryside. 
 
Members of the public have highlighted that the applicant's justification for the proposed new 
property is that it is required as a home for the applicant's retirement and the neighbour 
objection letters mention that the scale of the property is too large to be a retirement home. 
Notwithstand
[...]
sed 
dwelling and the exiting property would each have a footprint that would be at least equal to its 
outdoor amenity space, as recommended in the Council's Good Design Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). As such the proposal is not considered to result in overdevelopment 
of the site.  

21



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
There is a public right of way directly across the road from the application site and the 
development would be highly visible from the public highway. Given the site's location in the 
countryside it is recommended that some landscaping should be retained, particularly along the 
site boundaries. The proposed site plan indicates that large areas of the existing boundary 
hedgerow would be retained and it is considered that this matter could be adequately secured 
via a condition.   
 
It is noted that there are some minor design features, such as dormer windows, which might be 
somewhat out of keeping with the immediate street scene. However, there are examples of 
dormer windows on properties located on Mill Lane and therefore the principle of this is not 
detrimental to the character of the area. 
 
It is considered that the site would accommodate all of the necessary requirements such as 
private gardens, frontage landscaping, parking/turning space, bin storage and collection for the 
existing and proposed dwellings, without being cramped.   
 
Therefore, the proposal would not result in any harmful impacts to the character or appearance 
of the street scene or the rural landscape. As such, the development would accord with Policies 
S3 (i) and (iv) D1 of the Local Plan, the Council's Good Design SPD and the design aims of the 
NPPF. 
 
Historic Environment 
 
Concerns have been raised by neighbouring residents regarding the impacts of the proposal on 
heritage assets in the locality.  
 
Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
[...]
trably outweigh any benefits of the proposal, and there are no other material 
considerations that would outweigh this harm. 

 
2 Paragraph 111 of the NPPF (2021) outlines, amongst other things, that development 

should only be prevented or refused on highway grounds if there would be an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road 
network would be severe. Paragraph 110 of the NPPF outlines that it should be ensured, 
under criteria (b), that safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all users. 
Policy IF4 of the adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan identifies, amongst other 
matters, that the District Council, in conjunction with the highway authorities, would 
ensure that development takes account of the impact upon the highway network and 
incorporates safe and accessible connections to the transport network. 

 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that an appropriate and safe vehicular access 
could be provided to the proposed development. If permitted, the development could 
consequently result in an unacceptable form of development and could lead to dangers 

27



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

for users of the highway. It has also not been demonstrated that no harm would arise to 
users of footpath Q67 which is located directly opposite the application site. The 
proposal therefore is not in the interest of highway safety. In these circumstances to 
permit the development would be contrary to Policy IF4 of the adopted Local Plan and 
Paragraphs 110 and 111 of the NPPF. 

 
 
   
 
 

28



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Part demolition of existing building, erection of a two storey 
extension and change of use to five assisted living flats 
alongside other external works and alterations 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
2 - 4 Central Road Hugglescote Coalville
[...]
 considered to have any 
significant detrimental design, residential amenity or highway impacts. There are no other 
relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be 
granted. The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, 
the Hugglescote Neighbourhood Plan and the advice in the NPPF.  
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to conditions 
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



OTHER MATTERS - SECTION B  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

MAIN REPORT 
 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
The proposal comprises the part demolition of the existing building, the erection of a two-storey 
extension and the change of use to five assisted living flats, alongside other external works and 
alterations. The property currently has a large single storey side extension which is proposed to 
be demolished and replaced with a two-storey side extension.  
 
The accommodation would provide 5 flats spread over the two floors, with 3 x 1-bedroom flats 
on the ground floor with 1 single and 1 x 2-bedroom flats on the first floor. Each flat would have 
a bathroom and open plan kitchen/living space.  
 
The proposal would provide accommodation for people with health/learning difficulties who want 
to live within the local community. The five flats would be let to 5 individual residents at any 
given time and one member of staff would attend site to provide care at any given time. The 
residents would have 24-hour care with some of the care hours split across the day. The 
residents would be supported to live independently in the community. The sup
[...]
wing policies of the adopted Local Plan are consistent with the policies in the NPPF 
and should be afforded weight in the determination of this application:  
 
S2 - Settlement Hierarchy  
D1 - Design of new development  
D2 - Amenity  
IF4 - Transport Infrastructure and new development  
IF7 - Parking provision and new development  
EN1 - Nature Conservation 
 
 
 
 

32



OTHER MATTERS - SECTION B  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

Neighbourhood Plan 
 
The Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan forms part of the development 
plan and the following policies of the Neighbourhood Plan are relevant to the determination of 
the application: 
 
G1 Limits to Development 
G3 Design 
H1 Housing Mix 
ENV4 Non-designated Heritage Assets 
T2 Residential and Public Car Parking 
 
Other Policies and Guidance 
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
Leicestershire Highways Design Guidance (Leicestershire County Council)  
Good Design for North West Leicestershire SPD - April 2017  
 
 
5. Assessment 
 
Principle of Development 
 
The site is located within Limits to Development as defined by the adopted Local Plan and 
Neighbourhood Plan, where the principle of extensions and alterations to existing dwellings and 
the provision of housing are acceptable, subject to all other planning matters being addressed.  
 
The existing building comprises a three-bedroom dwelling (Use Class C3(a)) and the proposal 
would provide five separate flats with 4 x 1-bedroom flats and 1 x 2-bedroom flat. The flats are 
all separate units without any communal facilities which would result in the residents being able 
to live separate lives within the property with an element of care being available to them. 
Therefore, in line with the decision of The Right Honorable Mr Justice Holgate in the Secretary 
for Housing and Communities and Local Government versus South Oxfordshire case law dated 
the 8th July 2020 the proposal would amount to the change of us
[...]
 by double yellow line and road traffic legislation would prevent this. As the proposal 
would change the use of the dwelling (Use Class C3) into a residential institution (Use Class 
C2) it is proposed to limit the use of that property to that described to prevent the applicant from 

36



OTHER MATTERS - SECTION B  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

being able to use their permitted development rights to change the property into any other 
permitted uses without firstly obtaining planning permission from the Council.  
 
No further consideration is required in relation to highway impacts and it is considered that the 
proposal is acceptable in relation to Policies IF4 and IF7 of the adopted Local Plan, Policy T2 of 
the Neighbourhood Plan, as well as the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide.  
 
Comments on Consultation Responses 
 
The Ward Councillor raised concerns over the lack of a construction management plan and that 
the previous application was resisted on highway safety grounds. The Parish Council objected 
to the original scheme on the grounds of highway safety, expressing concerns about the 
proximity to the junction, access and egress from the access, conflict with existing traffic and a 
parking shortfall. Local residents objected on the grounds of highway safety, congestion and 
parking.  
 
Following these comments revised plans were received which omitted the access from the 
scheme which addressed the access issues. Although the revised scheme would provide no 
parking, a case has been made that the occupants are unlikely to drive vehicles and staff 
vehicles would be of a limited number. Notwithstanding the parking shortfall, there would be a 
highway safety gain through the closure of the existing access which would outweigh any 
negative impact resulting from the parking shortfall. Furthermore, a construction management 
plan can be secured via a condition given the proximity to the junction and a further condition is 
suggested to control the use of the property in line with that proposed by the applicant.  
 
An objection was also raised on the grounds of over-development. However, the proposal would 
remove a significant footprint of unsightly additions to the property and the proposed footprint is 
deemed acceptable given the size of the plot.  
 
An objection was raised on the grounds of overlooking neighbouring gardens. However, as set 
out above, it is not considered the proposals would lead to an unacceptable level of overlooking 
or loss of privacy given the details of the proposals and the separation distances.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The principle of the development is acceptable. The proposal is not considered to have any 
significant detrimental design, residential amenity or highway impacts. There are no other 
relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be 
granted. The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, 
the Hugglescote Neighbourhood Plan and the advice in the NPPF. It is therefore recommended 
that the application be permitted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37



OTHER MATTERS - SECTION B  

Planning Committee 4 May 2022  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 - time period 
2 - approved plans 
3 - materials 
4 - closure of access 
5 - cycle parking 
6 - bin store details 
7 - window details 
8 - landscaping 
9 - obscure glazing 
10 - boundary walls 
11 - construction management plan 
12 - swift boxes 
13 - removal of permitted development rights.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 22/00267/FUL: Erection of one dwelling and creation of a new vehicular access
	A2 21/00896/FUL: Part demolition of existing building, erection of a two storey extension and change of use to five assisted living flats alongside other external wo

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 4 May 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys, R L Morris, J G Simmons, M B Wyatt, 
J Bridges (Substitute for Councillor A J Bridgen) and J Geary (Substitute for Councillor D Everitt)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, V Richichi and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms S Booth and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Bridgen and D Everitt. 
 

71. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared however, members declared that they had been lobbied 
without influence in respect of the following applications but had come to the meeting with 
an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 22/00267/FUL 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys, R Morris, J Simmons, N Smith 
and M B Wyatt. 
 
Item A2, application number 21/00896/FUL 
 
Councillors D Bigby, J Legrys and N Smith. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

73. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

74.  A1 
22/00267/FUL: ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING AND CREATION OF A NEW 
VEHICULAR ACCESS 
Land Adjacent To 2 Station Terrace Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2QN 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mrs Petty, objector, addressed the committee highlighting concerns over the amount of 
development that had taken place in the village over years, which had meant an increase 
in traffic on the road and impacted on highway safety. It was also noted that the proposed 
development site was outside the Limits to Development and she urged the committee to 
refuse the application. 
 
Mr Cooper, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the visibility splay of 2.4 by 
120ms could be achieved in both directions, which was greater than that required on the 
other new developments in the area and that the applicant would be willing to carry out a 
further speed survey on the road, should the application be permitted. He noted that the 
entrance to the site would provide ample crossing points, that there had previously been a 
dwelling on the site and that the site was classed as both built up and open countryside, 
which therefore could be permitted under polices S2 and S3 of the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Richichi, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the NPPF 
stated that applications should be viewed with a presumption in favour to permit and 
outlined past applications, which had a bigger impact on the surrounding area, that had 
been permitted outside the Limits to Development. He noted that a dwelling once stood on 
the application site and that permission had been granted in recent history for a new 
dwelling on the site. He felt that one extra vehicle on the road would not have an impact 
on the highway and the development would meet local need and would be located in a 
sustainable village. 
 
In determining the application members had regard to the fact that speed surveys should 
be carried out within the past three years. No up to date surveys had been provided at this 
stage. There were concerns being raised over the visibility splay, that the site was close to 
group of dwellings, but not in an area classed as a settlement, meaning therefore that it 
was outside the Limits to Development and that in terms of the previous developed land, 
garden areas within built up areas were not included, therefore it was not classed as 
previously developed land. Members were reminded that each application had to be 
considered on its own merits. 
 
The recommendation to refuse the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Morris. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges Against 

Councillor John Geary For 

Carried 

 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

75.  A2 
21/00896/FUL: PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING, ERECTION OF A TWO 
STOREY EXTENSION AND CHANGE OF USE TO FIVE ASSISTED LIVING FLATS 
ALONGSIDE OTHER EXTERNAL WORKS AND ALTERATIONS 
2 - 4 Central Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2FD 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Development and Planning Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
The Chairman read out a letter from Hugglescote and Donnington le Heath Parish 
Council. The Parish Council raised concerns in relation to the out of date transport 
statement and that car parking allocation of a sort would be required for staff and visitors, 
and how deliveries and waste collections would be managed. It was noted that the 
application was contrary to Policy T2 of the Neighbourhood Plan, that there was no 
construction plan submitted, which would detail how the site works would be managed 
especially as the site was located at a busy junction. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the site 
was an eyesore and currently had a detrimental impact on the village however, the 
application before them was not right for the site. He noted that the case law that was 
mentioned had no similarity to the application and the construction management plan 
needed to be in place before approval was given, as the site was located at the busiest 
crossroads in Leicestershire and the limited access would mean construction traffic having 
to park on the roads which was already limited and there were no public car parks in the 
vicinity. He concurred with the comments read out on behalf of the Parish Council. 
 
Some members expressed concerns over highway safety during the construction period, 
lack of parking for staff and visitors, which the both the Local Plan and Neighbourhood 
Plan stated that there should be for residential sites and the impact the development 
would have on a road that was already over capacity and had poor air quality.  
 
In determining the application members had regard to there being no objections from LCC 
Highways, which included requirements for parking provision, that the existing building 
was already a residential dwelling which meant that access to services was already in 
place and that a construction management plan would be required as part of the 
conditions, which LCC Highways would be involved in assessing. It was noted that should 
an application for change of use be submitted at a later date to revert back to a C3 use, 
parking requirements would be revisited at that time.  
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, was moved by Councillor R Boam and seconded by Councillor S 

Gillard. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  

 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Mortion to permit the application in accordance with the Officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor John Geary Against 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.51 pm 
 

 


